
OF S ERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works 

Urgent 0 Routine [!] 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES D NOD 

(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

*C-1 BOARD AGENDA# ________ _ 

AGENDA DATE October 29, 2013 

4/5 Vote Required YES 0 NO (!] 

Approval to Amend the Agreement for Professional Design Services with Nolte Associates, Inc. for the 
Crows Landing Road Seismic Bridge Replacement Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve an amendment to the Professional Design Services Agreement for right of way services to 
Nolte Associates, Inc., in the amount of $115,926, for a total not to exceed amount of $1,064,991, 
for the Crows Landing Road Seismic Bridge Replacement Project. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute the amendment with Nolte Associates, Inc. in the 
amount of $115,926 and to sign necessary documents. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Crows Landing Road Bridge is fully funded by the Federal Highway Bridge Program, State Local 
Seismic Safety Retrofit Program (Proposition 1 B) and Regional Transportation Impact Fees (RTIF) for all 
phases of the project through construction. The requested amendment increases the current agreement in 
the amount of $115,926, for a total not to exceed amount of $1,064,991. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

No. 2013-526 

On motion of Supervisor _1\{l<?!:l!~i!l} _____________________ . , Seconded by Supervisor Q'~rLe_n ____________________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors:_ OJ~[ieD .. .YYLtb[QW .. MQIJU3jt!l .. _Qe _M9r:tllli_Q.IJQ _QbaiiOlctll .C.I1.ies9 __ -- __ -----------------------------
Noes: Supervisors: ______________ ~9~-e-----------------------------------------------------------------------
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:_ !'J_q_IJ.~ ___________________________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor_: _________ -~9!:1~- _________________________________________ - __ -----------------------

1} X Approved as recommended 

2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval to Amend the Agreement for Professional Design Services with Nolte Associates, Inc. 
for the Crows Landing Road Seismic Bridge Replacement Project 

DISCUSSION: 

On April 22, 1997, the Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 97-303, declared this bridge as one 
of three bridges that provide critical links within Stanislaus County for emergency access and 
must remain open at all times. The three bridges are McHenry Bridge over the Stanislaus River, 
Crows Landing Road Bridge over the San Joaquin River and the 9th Street Bridge over the 
Tuolumne River. The 9th Street Bridge replacement project has been completed and the 
McHenry Bridge project is underway, with San Joaquin County as the lead agency. The McHenry 
Bridge should start construction in 2015 to 2016 and take approximately two years to complete. 

The Board of Supervisors awarded an Agreement for Professional Services with Nolte 
Associates, Inc. (Nolte) for engineering design services for the Crows Landing Road Seismic 
Bridge Replacement Project for an amount not to exceed $385,000 on May 1, 2001. The project 
was delayed several times due to budget challenges, staff retirement, and turnover. 

In March of 2008, Department staff requested the California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) to re-program this important bridge in Stanislaus County in order to complete the 
project design. Nolte and Department staff worked with Caltrans Local Assistance -Structures 
for a year to develop the final seismic strategy. The outcome was to replace the 61 year old 
bridge. This bridge was built in 1949 and consists of a steel stringer and steel plate girder 
superstructure on reinforced concrete wall piers and reinforced concrete pile bents with 
reinforced concrete winged abutments. The entire bridge span is approximately 670 linear feet in 
length and the Average Daily Traffic (ADT) volume is approximately 6,700 vehicles per day. Per 
the latest Caltrans bridge report issued in September 2011 and FHWA's 1995 Coding Guide, this 
bridge has been determined to be vulnerable to damage if there is a significant flood event on the 
San Joaquin River. The bridge is also on the Local Seismic Safety Retrofit Program list due to 
seismic deficiencies and the bridge is listed as functionally obsolete. The proposed replacement 
bridge wi 

The Board approved the Professional Design Services Agreement with Nolte in 2010 to complete 
the engineering and environmental phases. The Project Approval and Environmental Document 
(PA&ED) phase is now complete. The environmental clearance was obtained for the bridge for 
the National Environmental Protection Act on April 9, 2013 and the California Environmental 
Quality Act clearance was approved by the Board on August 13, 2013. Engineering of the plans 
is continuing and are at 65% complete and are on budget. 

With the PA&ED complete, Stanislaus County received the programming authorization for the 
Right-of-Way (ROW) phase from Caltrans on September 26, 2013 in the amount up to $150,000 
of which $132,795 is federally funded. With receipt of the E-76 Amendment Modification 
Summary, Stanislaus County is now authorized to begin the ROW process. The consultant Nolte 
has provided a comprehensive scope and fee for the ROW phase. Although some ROW work 
was negotiated for in the 2001 agreement, we did not need comprehensive ROW services as 
Public Works had a ROW agent and provided most of this service in-house. Due to retirements 

Page 2 



Approval to Amend the Agreement for Professional Design Services with Nolte Associates, Inc. 
for the Crows Landing Road Seismic Bridge Replacement Project 

and budget cuts, Public Works no longer has a ROW agent, therefore it is needed to contract for 
these services. 

It is proposed that the project agreement be: 

Initial Contract Amount 
Professional Design Services Agreement 
Amendment #1 
Total Amount 

$ 385,000 
$ 949,065 
$ 115.926 
$1,449,991 

Staff is recommending that an agreement amendment be entered into for the revised scope. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

This action supports the Board's priorities of providing A Safe Community, A Healthy Community 
and A Well-Planned Infrastructure System by advancing design work for the future replacement 
of the Crows Landing Road Bridge. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130. 

DL:dd 
L:\BRIDGES\9589- Crows Landing Road@ SJ RIVER\Board\9589 _CLBridge_10.29.13.doc 

Page 3 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AND NOLTE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

for Crows Landing Road Seismic Bridge Replacement Project 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this c2fi'Jr. day of !ic".I?Jkr , 2013, in the City 
of Modesto, State of California, by and between the County of Stanislaus ("County") and Nolte Associates, 
Inc., ("Consultant"), for and in consideration of the promises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, 
and conditions, hereinafter contained. 

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2010, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors approved a Professional 
Design Services Agreement ("Agreement") with Consultant for the Crows Landing Road Seismic Bridge 
Replacement project; 

WHEREAS, there is a need for Nolte Associates, Inc. to provide services for additional project 
management, NMFS (National Marine Fisheries Service) Coordination, and right-of-way appraisal and 
acquisition; and, 

WHEREAS, an increase in the maximum amount of the Agreement from $949,065 to $1,064,991 -
(Original Agreement $949,065 + First Amendment $115,926 = $1,064,991); is necessary to cover 
additional work as stated in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1.1 Scope of Services is amended to include additional servtces as shown in Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. 

Section 2.1 Compensation is amended to include additional fees of $115,926 as shown in Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and made a part of this Amendment. Consultant's compensation shall in no 
case exceed One Million Sixty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-One Dollars 
($1,064,991). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment effective on the date written 
above. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

By:--6-L-'~~IlJA/=~------
Matt Machado, Director 
Department of Public W arks 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

as E. Boze 
Deputy County Counsel 

NOLTE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

By:---=~'---"---------'rvv)Jc'-----~---
Parag Mehta 
Sr. Vice President 



April 15, 2013 

Mr. David Leamon, PE 
Senior Civil Engineer 
Stanislaus County 
Public Works Department 
1716 Morgan Road 
Modesto, CA 95358 

NV 5 
EXHIBIT A 

BEYOND EHGINEEAING 

Subject: Crows Landing Road Bridge Replacement - Additional Services 
NMFS Formal Consultation I Right of Way Appraisal and Acquisition Services 

Dear Mr. Leamon: 

The following is Nolte's proposed scope and fee to provide the additional services needed to complete 
the subject project: NMFS Formal Consultation and Right of Way Appraisal and Acquisition Services. 

We have coordinated with our environmental subconsultant, ICF International, and our right of way 
subconsultant, Overland Pacific & Cutler Inc. to obtain the additional fee needed to conduct these 
servtces. The fee breakdown is as follows: 

Study Subconsultant Fee 

1) Additional Project Management 
2) NMFS Coordination 
3) Right of Way Appraisal and 

Appraisal Services 

$18,820 
$87,045 

Nolte Fee 

$4,768 
$ 941 
$4,352 

Total Fee 

$ 4,768 
$19,761 
$91,937 

Total: $115,926 

A breakdown of Nolte's and our subconsultant fees for each service is attached. The overall fee for the 
two additional services is $115,926. 

Please call me should you have any question or need additional information concerning this addendum 
request 

Sincerely, 
N olt.e Associates, Inc. 

/ 

/.!. I 

'Michael Pugh, PE, 
Project Manager 

Attachments 

2495 NATOMA$ PARK DRIVE, 4TH FL 

OFFICES NAT!OI'lWIDC 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95133.3 WNW.NV5.COM , .- 91e.641 9100 916 641.9222 



NMFS Formal Consultation Scope of Work 

Crows Landing Road Bridge 
Introduction 

The following is an augment to the original scope of work (SOW) for the Crows 
Landing Road Bridge project for the period between October 2011 through June 
2013. 

Task 5.4 NMFS Formal Consultation SeNices 

5.4.1 Additional Project Development Team Meetings/Project Management 

ICF will attend meetings/conference calls with Nolte, County and/or Caltrans to complete the 
environmental clearance documents. This covers ongoing project meeting and management 
activities between October 2011 and June 2013 (21-22 months). This effort includes preparation 
of status update documentation (letter/schedule breakdown) that was prepared by ICF for the 
County to share with Cal trans District 10. 

5.4.2 Additional Biological Resources Technical Studies 

Biological Assessment/Forma/ Consultation 

ICF will prepare additional information related to and part of the Biological Assessment (BA) to 
supportformal consultation with the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) in support of 
the BA approval and issuance of a Biological Opinion (BO). 

5.4.3 CEQA/NEPA Compliance 

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
ICF will update the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) to be consistent with 
the additional information provided in the BAlBO obtained by NMFS as part of the formal 
consultation process. 

Estimated Cost 

The cost to perform the tasks listed above is $18,820. 

Nolte Associates 
Crows Landing Road Bndge ICF 

INTERNATIONAL 

February 2013 
00130.10 



Date printed 4115120!3 4:56PM 

Table 1. Cost Estimate for Project Extension and On-Going NMFS Consultation (Crows Landing Road Bridge 
Project) 

Consultino Staff 

Employee Name Ful<esawa C Man:scalco D M--cheU W 

Project Role Project Manager Frsh Biologist ~~~WS ConsuH 

Assoc Consult 

Task Labor Classification Sr Consuft II Ill Tech Dir Subtotal labor Total 

.! ... ~~.!!1-~.~,.~~~!~!:........... .. ..... ~; ........ ?.a.. ... . 2 ............ i.~2:~ ......... ~!P.c~. 
2. Status Update Documentation (D10l .......................... ~. • ..................... ~. .. .......... ~1.:?.?.J. . .... - .... ~!~. 

j:3:::.._...::.8io:::·:~:::·ioa .. 
03 
... :::i;;;,;::: .. ~i·R..::.~:: ... :::: ... ::~rees!Env~ ... ::: ... ~ ... ::: .. :.:: ... ~.~.:::~:::·~.:.: ... :.: ... ::: ... ::.,·.:.:R.=~:::··:.:.rt;.; .. Docu::: ... :: .. ::: ... :.;.;:;,.,::: ... :;;~ta=ti::::~:.:.~:.J .. i.:.:N:.;.M::.F.=s-~;::.:~::.··+· _____ 1s:..;.; ____ 2::;4'-"-----=2'-1··· ......... §.?.:0.' ............. !.~,?.~. 

Total hours 60 60 4 

ICF E&P 2012 BiHina Rates S160 $135 >ns 
Subtotals $9,600 SB 100 S90J 518,600 $18,600 

Direct Expenses 
523 02 Reproductions 

529.00 Other Reimbursable Expenses 

Marl< up on all non-labor costs and suboanlracUlrs: 10% 

Direct excense subtotal 

Total price 

Approved by Finance I kw ) 

Direct 
Expenses 

S10C 

$10C 

S2C 

Total Price 

$18.820 

Cn •wsLaJldirr!: .. Amend3 .. 040212(c h ent).xls 



April15, 2013 

Mr. David Leamon, PE 
Senior Civil Engineer 
Stanislaus County 
Public Works Department 
1716 Morgan Road 
Modesto, CA 95358 

NVS 
BEYOND ENOINURING 

Subject: Crows Landing Road Bridge Replacement- Additional Services 
NMFS Formal Consultation I Right of Way Appraisal and Acquisition Services 

Dear Mr. Leamon: 

The following is Nolte's proposed scope and fee to provide the additional services needed to complete 
the subject project: NMFS Formal Consultation and Right of Way Appraisal and Acquisition Services. 

We have coordinated with our environmental subconsultant, ICF International, and our right of way 
subconsultant, Overland Pacific & Cutler Inc. to obtain the additional fee needed to conduct these 
servtces. The fee breakdown is as follows: 

------"'S=tu=d::.~.y ______ Subconsultant Fee 

1) Additional Project Management 
2) NMFS Coordination 
3) Right of Way Appraisal and 

Appraisal Services 

$18,820 
$87,045 

Nolte Fee 

$4,768 
$ 941 
$4,352 

Total Fee 

$ 4,768 
$19,761 
$91.937 

Total: $115,926 

A breakdown of Nolte's and our subconsultant fees for each service is attached. The overall fee for the 
two additional services is $115,926. 

Please call me should you have any question or need additional information concerning this addendum 
request. 

Sincerely, 
Nolte Associates, Inc. 

/

t • / 

/ ;/ / 

,/, / // ;'/ ; 

'.fV•J-" f,, .· .. 
~i~~a~l P~ih: ,PE, 
Project Manager 

Attachments 
OFFICI:S NATIONWIDC 

2495 NATOMAS PARK DRIVE, 4TH FL l SACRAMENTO, CA 95633 WWW.NV5.COM OFF•CC 916.641.9100 FAX 916.641.9222 



NMFS Formal Consultation Scope of Work 

Crows Landing Road Bridge 
Introduction 

The following is an augment to the original scope of work (SOW) for the Crows 
Landing Road Bridge project for the period between October 2011 through June 
2013. 

Task 5.4 NMFS Formal Consultation Services 

5.4.1 Additional Project Development Team Meetings/Project Management 

ICF will attend meetings/conference calls with Nolte, County and/or Caltrans to complete the 
environmental clearance documents. This covers ongoing project meeting and management 
activities between October 2011 and June 2013 (21-22 months). This effort includes preparation 
of status update documentation (letter/schedule breakdown) that was prepared by ICF for the 
County to share with Cal trans District 10. 

5.4.2 Additional Biological Resources Technical Studies 

Biological Assessment/Formal Consultation 

ICF will prepare additional information related to and part of the Biological Assessment (BA) to 
support formal consultation with the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) in support of 
the BA approval and issuance of a Biological Opinion (BO). 

5.4.3 CEQA/NEPA Compliance 

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
ICF will update the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (ISIMND) to be consistent with 
the additional information provided in the BAlBO obtained by NMFS as part of the formal 
consultation process. 

Estimated Cost 

The cost to perform the tasks listed above is $18,820. 

Nolte Associates 
Crows Landing Rnad Bridge ICF 

INTERNATIONAL 

Febn10ry 2013 
00130.10 



Dateprinled41!512013 4:56PM 

Table 1. Cost Estimate for Project Extension and On-Going NMFS Consultation (Crows Landing Road Bridge 
Project) 

Employee Name Fukasawa C Maniscalco D Mitchel W 

Project Role Project Manager Fish Biologist NMFS Consutt 

Assoc Consu~ Direct 
Taak L•borCM831icaticn SrConsuRII Ill TecllDir Su-I LaborTctal Expe,_ TataiPrice 

.~ .. !'!~ Ma.~~-~~~---·-···--····-·----·---·-··---- ······--··-~·~··········--·.2!! . .;... _____ ...2_ __ J~~- ... ..J10.~. 
2.SiaWsUpdateDcx:umentalion(D10) 4i Bi 51.720 $1.720 
"iSk;"k;gk;l~~~iR;p;;;t·o;;;;;;;;;;;;:;.ii;;-~··iNM"Fs~",;d ········--·-··;e·r··-·--·--····24T---2· -_::~~~ ·=:!§-~ 
Total hours 60 60 4 
ICF E&P 2012 Bilinli_Rala& $160 $135 $225 

Subtotals 59.600 58.100 S900 518.600 $18.600 
Direct Expenses 
523-02 Reproductions 

529.00 Other Reimburwble Expenses 
Mark up on all non-labor cos1s and .,boon-.. 

Total price 

Approved by Finance ( kw ) 

$100 

$100 

$211 

$18 820 



April 12, 2013 

Michael Pugh, PE 
Nolte Vertical Five 
2495 Natomas Park Drive - Fourth Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95833 
P: 916.641.9174 I E: Michaei.Pugh@nv5.com 

8950 Cal Center Drive, Suite 102 
Sac:ramento, CA 95826 
916.857.1520 ph I 916.857.1525 fax 

RE: Proposal for Right of Way Services - Crows Landing Bridge Improvement Project 

Dear Mr. Pugh: 

On behalf of Overland, Pacific 8t Cutler, Inc. (OPC), I would like to thank you for giving us the 
opportunity to submit this proposal to provide right of way consulting services to NV5 for the Crows 
Landing Bridge Improvements Project. It is our understanding that the Stanislaus County desires to utilize 
the services of a qualified consulting firm to provide acquisition and appraisal services as part of the 
project's final design phase. Based on the information provided to us, the following is our understanding 
of the scope of services being requested and the assodated fees to acquire the necessary rights to 
secure Caltrans Right of Way Certification. 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
Because of the federal funding component of the project, the right of way program will need to adhere to 
the Caltrans Right of Way Manual As such, appraisal reviews and Caltrans Right of Way Certification will 
be required. According to preliminary title research and the right of way exhibits provided, (8) parcels 
require either temporary and/or permanent interests. Of these (8) parcels, (2) are full acquisitions and 
(6) require partial interests. Based on the design elements provided, it does not appear that any 
relocations will be result, however varieties of crops at parcels APN 049-003-011 (Carreia) and APN 057-
001-011 (Medeiros) in addition to a what appears to be large milking structure that is part of a larger 
farm operation at APN 057-026-0770 (Vitoria). All three of these properties will likely warrant either 
severance damages to the remainder parcels and/or cost-to-sure measures. In addition to the 
improvements noted above, field research has shown that fencing, light landscaping and small tress are 
also in the proposed alignment and will need to be appraised and removed prior to the construction of 
the project's Improvements. 

OPC will perform all right of way functions including coordination with Caltrans Local District 10 Right of 
Way Management, securing and reviewing title reports, coordinating appraisal and appraisal review 
services, property owner negotiations, escrow and title clearance actMtles and assisting the County's 
legal counsel in the event of eminent domain proceedings. The following Is a list of all APN's Impacted 
according to Nolte's July 2001 right of way impacts mapping provided and a detailed list of the scope of 
services to be provided. 



Stanislaus County - Crows Landing Bridge Improvements Project 
Page2 

049-003-011 CORREIA CIJ).DDETIE K Ag Land {Farmed) TCE, Partial Acq 

3 057-001-005 llJRLOCK SPORTSMANS CLUB Ag TCE, Partial Acq 

4 057-001-006 llJRLOCK Ag Land TCE, Partial Acq 

5 057-001-007 VITORIA GUIMAR Ag 

6 057-001-008 VITORIA GUIMAR Ag Land (Rural) 

7 057-001-011 MEDEIROS JOSEPH & MARIA VANDA Ag Land {Farm) 

8 057-Q26-007-000 VITORIA GUIMAR Dairy Farm Acquisition 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The following is the scope of services required to secure the necessary rights for caltrans Right of Way 
Certification: 

Right of Way Project Management and Document Support 
1. Preparation of a comprehensive project planning worksheet designed to ensure all project 

elements are considered and the work plan and client's policies are clearly understood. 
2. Comprehensive initial project planning, including policy and budget analysis, and participation in 

informational meetings with the public and official representatives. 
3. Track and manage all budgetary-related aspects of OPC's Scope of Work. 
4. Assisting with the development of administrative policies, procedures, and forms necessary to 

carry out the initial program. 
5. Ongoing general consultation and project coordination with the client, social service agencies, 

governmental entities, and project team members. 
6. Representation of the client at public meetings, hearings, and litigation related matters. 
7. Preparation of tracking reports that monitor the completion of project milestones of the various 

disciplines involved on the project. 
8. Preparation and presentation of a monthly written status report based on the agreed -upon 

guidelines on information to be provided. Confer weekly with client verbally on general status, 
problem areas, and progress. Participate in up to (tJ) Project Development Team Meetings to 
report on acquisition progress. 

9. Coordination with federal and state oversight agendes such as Caltrans, FHWA. 
10. Subcontracting and managing all necessary disciplines needed for the project. 

Title Investigation Services- Up IIJ (8) PtwllmlnMy Title~ 
1. Secure vesting deeds, back up documents, property profile, and tax map for each property. 
2. Secure preliminary title reports for each property which will remain valid for a minimum of 6 

months or until there is an ownership change. 
3. Share title information with right of way engineer, surveyor, and appraisers for their use. 
4. Prepare list of title exceptions to be cleared; confirm manner of disposition is consistent with 

approved project plan. 
5. Facilitate changes to preliminary title reports after the preparation of the legal desaiptions, if 

necessary for partial a(lluisition projects. 



Stanislaus County- Crows Landing Bridge Improvements Project 
Page 3 

Appraisal and Specialty Appraisal Services: (8) Apptala/4 (8) Appn11M/ R#Wiew. 
1. OPC will mail a notification letter and acquisition polides brochure to the property owner 

requesting permission to conduct an on-site inspection of the property, advising them of their 
right to accompany the appraiser at the time of the inspection, and requesting information 
regarding the property appraised which could influence the appraised value. 

2. Appraiser will review title information pertaining to respective ownerships and will review 
drawings and other pertinent information relative to the parcel. 

3. Appraiser will inspect eadl property personally with the owner (if possible) and document the 
inspection with photographs for use in the report. 

4. Appraiser will inventory all improvements affected by the proposed taking, including notes on 
their manner of disposition (i.e., pay-for and remove vs. move back). 

5. If necessary, and not included in this scope of work, appraiser may retain a specialty appraisal as 
an additional service to establish the value for fixtures and equipment for non-residential full and 
part-take properties. 

6. OPC will coordinate with Agency regarding the need for Dual Appraisals and timing and need of 
loss of business goodwill appraisals in preparation of owner/tenant negotiations or in the event of 
condemnation proceedings. Services fees for Dual Appraisals are not included in this proposal. 

7. Appraiser will perform market research to support the selected appraisal methodologies and will 
document and confirm comparable sales information. 

8. Appraiser will prepare a narrative appraisal report that conforms to the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). The appraisal study and report are intended to serve as 
an acquisition appraisal and will be prepared in a summary format consistent with the 
specifications for narrative appraisal reports. 

9. Upon completion of the fee appraisal, OPC will conduct a formal review by an independent 
appraiser in accordance with federal regulations and caltrans procedures manual. 

10. OPC will receive and analyze the completed appraisal reports accordingly. 
11. OPC will determine need for, and recondle of, if necessary, the real estate and fixtures and 

equipment conclusions. 

Negotiate Right of Way Settlement/Prepare Acquisition Documents: (8) Fee Owners 
1. Establish and maintain a complete and current record file of all ownerships in a form acceptable 

to the client. 
2. Receive and analyze title information, approved appraisal reports, and legal descriptions in 

sufficient detail to negotiate with property owners and other parties. 
3. Prepare all offer letters, summary statements, and lists of compensable items of fixtures and 

equipment, in accordance with state or federal regulations and approval of client. 
4. Present written purchase offers to owners or their representatives in person, when possible. 

Secure receipt of delivery of offer as practical and present and secure tenant information 
statements, as applicable. 

5. Follow-up and negotiate with eadl property owner, as necessary; prepare and submit 
recommended settlement justifications to client for review and approval; review any independent 
appraisal secured by property owner; and coordinate reimbursement of appraisal fees (up to 
$5,000) with client. Ongoing negotiations and settlement discussions will continue for 8 weeks 
after the initial offer or until we reach settlement or impasse. 

6. Prepare and assemble acquisition contracts, deeds, and related acquisition documents required 
for the acquisition of necessary property interests. Legal descriptions to accompany easements or 
to accompany partial acquisition deeds are not included in this Scope of Work. 

7. Maintain a diary report of all contacts made with property owners or representatives and a 
summary of the status of negotiations indicating attitude of owners, problem areas, and other 
pertinent information. Copies of all applicable written correspondence will be maintained in files. 

8. Prepare an impasse letter for any parcel where, after diligent attempts to settle by negotiation, it 
appears eminent domain will be needed or prudent to acquire the needed interest. 

9. Transmit executed acquisition documents to client. Each transmittal package shall include a fully 
executed and properly notarized deed(s), fully executed acquisition contract with attachments, 



Stanislaus County -Crows Landing Bridge Improvements Project 
Page4 

and a brief settlement memorandum which summarizes the pertinent data relative to the 
transaction. 

Title Clearance Services 
1. Work in conjunction with escrow officer to facilitate the clearance of title matters as set forth in 

the settlement memorandum and escrow instructions. 
2. Coordinate payment of taxes due and release of liens. 
3. Secure full or partial reconveyance instruments from lien holders of record. 
4. Coordinate lost instrument bonds as may be necessary. 
5. Coordinate and facilitate recordation of corrective deeds to dear vesting issues. 
6. Secure subordination agreements from conflicting easement holders, as needed. 

Escrow Coordination 
If by Negotiated Settlement: Assist the escrow/title company in the following: 

1. Open escrow and coordinate execution of closing instructions providing for title insurance 
coverage at the settlement amount. 

2. Provide escrow officer with fully executed acquisition contract and notarized deed. 
3. Review settlement statement for accuracy. 
4. Coordinate deposit of acquisition price and estimated closing costs with escrow. 
5. After the closing, review the title insurance policy for accuracy. 
6. Prepare and mail a letter to County Assessor requesting cancellation of taxes if appropriate. 

Eminent Domain Assistance 
If Settlement by Eminent Domain: Assist eminent domain counsel with the following: 

1. Prepare a letter for the client signature to eminent domain counsel, requesting proceeding to 
condemnation. 

2. Provide eminent domain counsel with available right of way maps and legal descriptions, 
preliminary title reports and title review documents, and information on how to contact each 
owner or interest holder. 

3. Provide eminent domain counsel with a duplicate copy of the parcel file, together with a copy of 
the appraisal, offer to purchase, correspondence, acquisition contract, and deed as presented. 

4. Convert preliminary title reports to litigation guarantees for eminent domain counsels' use. Title 
company fees (based off the value of the interest required) are additional. 

Caltrans Right of Way Certification Oversight 
1. Attend certification planning meeting with client's Right of Way Local Assistance Coordinator and 

project team. 
2. Ensure appraisal maps/right of way maps and legal descriptions are all properly identified and 

prepared in conformance with approved right of way numbering system. 
3. Ensure that all interests necessary for the project have been secured and all relocation activities 

have been performed in compliance with applicable law and regulations. 
4. Prepare certification forms in coordination with engineer and client to include the compilation of 

ali necessary back-up documents required including; deed, final order of condemnation, access 
easements, cooperative agreements, permits, right of entries, etc. 

5. Attend and coordinate pre and post-audit submittal meetings. 



Stanislaus County -Crows Landing Bridge Improvements Project 
Page 5 

PROPOSED FEE SUMMARY 

Project Management and Project Team Support: 
Includes involvement of up to (6) Project Development Team 
meetings, weekly status updating, and management oversight 
of right of way program and sub consultants. 

Preliminary Title Reports /Investigation Services: 
Up to (8) Preliminary Title Reports (PTR's) will be provided 
and analyzed for all impacted properties on the project. 

Right of Way Appraisal: 
Includes preparation of (8) narrative appraisal reports 
(comprising 8 APN's) in compliance with USPAP and the 
cattrans Right of Way Manual. 

Formal Appraisal Review: 
Includes (8) appraisal reviews for each fee appraisal 
completed, independently reviewed by Caltrans, in compliance 
with FHWA and Caltrans guidelines. 

Property Owner Negotiations: 
Includes acquisition activities as described in the Scope of 
Work, including up to (8) property owner negotiations 

Escrow Coordination/Title Clearance: 
Includes preparation of escrow instructions, escrow agent 
coordination, and monetary encumbrance title clearance. 

Right of Way Certification: 
OPC will gather all relevant acquisition and relocation 
documents and package for Caltrans Certification. 

SERVICES FEES TOTAL: 

60 Hours@ $7,800 
$130/Hour 

8 PTR's @ $550/each $4,400 

(Fixed fee) $29,000 

(Fixed fee) $12,000 

243 Hours@ $27,945 
$115/Hour 

48 Hours@ $3,600 
$75/Hour 

20 Hours@ $2,300 
$115/Hour 

$87,045 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal to provide these requested services. We look 
forward to working with you. If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not 
hesitate to contact our Regional Lead, Min Saysay, at (949) 307-7675. 

Sincerely, 

Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. 

Joey Mendoza, SR/WA 
PrincipaiNice President 



CROWS LANDING ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT· STANISLAUS COUNTY 
NIIIFS COORDINATION I RIGHT OF WAY APPRAISAL AND AQUISTION I'D ESTIMATE 

APRIL2013 

,. • .. ...... • ..,., 
_5 l!'mllrorrnontala ...... oDoc- ~~~--~--~~---~-----~----------------------·---------------------------------~---------! 

_ 54NMFSFCITII.IICCI1oulbtion -------------------------­--T-5 
.._!!~~'lil!!.- ------ ----- ------­

~~oiW'!t_~aland~qul-- -----------

-~E!9_ec:t Mon•ll"!'!!!!t..!!!9.~!!!!!L..~--- ------- ·-----------
20.2 Prellnin~e R~ lln~cns SIM"!5_ 

----~JJ~j~~----
--2!t4_f_~_lglrlisoi_R~-

---~~Ownernogeli0tions ____________ _ 

____ 20.8 E~_~li<l!!_lltleQ~~ 
____ 2D.7 Rl!l>l oiW!Y Certillc:otlons __ 

TOTALS 
SUbiDiai-Taslf20 

20 0 

____ !_~ ________ 1£ ___ ------ ~ ..!9'~-------- -~·--------__!.:!.~.!.~ ______ _. ___ !,:!!,!!~ 
• • ..., ..,, l'fl tH tti.7W~ 

-- _____ E.___ sc .,,.: "" '""'' . ---~-~ 
--~-~---------~----- ---------- --·-~ -- ------~------- ------~------ --.----~---- -----~-~---·· --------~-~ 

---~--------~~-- ---··· ---------.. ·-----~-__!Q ____________ ..!'?~------···-···· .!~~------·- -- ____ !!_~~--- --~-~----- ... $3045 

-~-- __ _!E_Ii£_ 

--~-~-._,_ ...... ~-----------·--·--.,------·----·---·--_!!2-.,~--·~- '"""""" .,~ -···-. ------~.!_~!!.__ -~--·-··- ____ __.!~1!?~--- ----~-~~~.:_ ______ -- -~~ 
----- ---~------ --- --~-----·--~---~--~·------·---J~.!!--~--------~-------- ___ S3SOO ·---- -·--~~ 

_ ------------------------··-----.---------'-' ·-----~----·-"-~-----~~-- .. -·------- $11~---···-·--- $.Z1CJ:! __________ _.!3.t!_ 
o o o o • • sua .... m.lltU ...,_..7 

0 0 0 0 8 U-.7.. 10 .... lf0,08f SfOIS,115 ""·-

Page1 ol 1 


